

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/10/2020 4:38 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96772-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

IN RE PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION OF:

KURTIS MONSCHKE,

PETITIONER.

2-10-20:
This amended PRP
replaces the PRP filed on
8-10-18.
*Supreme Court Clerk's
Office*

AMENDED PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION

Jeffrey E. Ellis #17139
Attorney for Mr. Monschke

Law Office of Alsept & Ellis
621 SW Morrison St., Ste 1025
Portland, OR 97205
503.222.9830 (o)
JeffreyErwinEllis@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. IDENTITY AND STATUS OF PETITIONER..... 1
- II. FACTS 1
 - A. Introduction..... 1
 - B. The Crime 1
 - C. The Unheard and Unconsidered Mitigating Facts of Youth 3
- III. ARGUMENT 4
 - A. Mandatory Life Without Parole for a Late Adolescent Violates the Individualization Requirement of the Cruel Punishment Clauses of the State and Federal Constitutions..... 4
 - Introduction 4
 - The Individualization Requirement..... 7
 - Late Adolescents Share the Qualities of Youth that Make Juveniles “Different” 12
 - In a State Without the Death Penalty, A Mandatory Life Without Parole Sentence is Different 19
 - Because Monschke Does Not Seek a Categorical Bar, That Test is Inapplicable..... 20
 - B. This Petition is Timely Because Mandatory Life Without Parole is Unconstitutional. In Addition, There Has Been a Material, Retroactive Change in The Law 24
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	25
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) (Stevens, J., concurring) 5,7,9,13,14,19,20	
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) (Thomas, J., dissenting) .. 9,10,13,14,19,20	
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014).....	25
<i>Matter of Light-Roth</i> , 191 Wash. 2d 328, 422 P.3d 444 (2018).....	14
<i>Matter of Meippen</i> , 193 Wash. 2d 310, 440 P.3d 978 (2019).....	27
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 560 U.S. 467 (2012).....	7,9,10,13,14,20,27
<i>Naovarath v. State</i> , 105 Nev. 525, 779 P.2d 944 (1989).....	20
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	6,12,13,14,20
<i>Smith v. Sharp</i> , 935 F.3d 1064 (10 th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wash. 2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018)	7,9,12,13,20,22

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 139 Wash. 2d 20, 983 P.2d 608 (1999) <i>overruled by</i> <i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i>	23
<i>State v. Carothers</i> , 84 Wash. 2d 256, 525 P.2d 731 (1974)	23
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 101 Wash. 2d 654, 682 P.2d 883 (1984)	23
<i>State v. Dreeves</i> , 192 Wash. 2d 812, 432 P.3d 795 (2019)	23
<i>State v. Fain</i> , 94 Wash. 2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980)	20,22
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 145 Wash. 2d 400, 38 P.3d 335 (2002)	22
<i>State v. Furman</i> , 122 Wash. 2d 440, 858 P.2d 1092(1993)	6
<i>State v. Green</i> , 91 Wash. 2d 431, 588 P.2d 1370 (1979)	8
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wash. 2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018)	6,22
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wash. 2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)	7,11,23,26
<i>State v. Law</i> , 154 Wash. 2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005)	22
<i>State v. Monschke</i> , 133 Wash. App. 313, 135 P.3d 966 (2006)	1,2
<i>State v. Moretti</i> , 193 Wash. 2d 809, 446 P.3d 609 (2019) (Yu, J. concurring) ..	6

<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wash. 2d 692.....	13,14
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wash. 2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017).....	11,12,27
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	25
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	5
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	7
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	8

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.94A.340	23
RCW 10.73.100(2)	24
RCW 10.73.100(6)	25
RCW 10.95.030.....	24
RCW 10.95.030(1)	1

OTHER

Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	7,9,11,21,26
Article I, section 14, United States Constitution	7,22

Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	9
Albert, D., Chein, J., and Steinberg, L.; <i>The Teenage Brain: Peer Influences on Adolescent Decision Making</i> , <i>Current Directions in Psychological Science</i> , 114-20 (2013).....	18
Alexandra Cohen et al., <i>When Does a Juvenile Become an Adult? Implications for Law and Policy</i> , 88 <i>Temple L. Rev.</i> 769 (2016)	16
Beaulieu & Lebel, <i>Longitudinal Development of Human Brain Wiring Continues from Childhood into Adulthood</i> , 27 <i>J. Neuroscience</i> 31 (2011)	15
Dosenbach, et al., <i>Prediction of Individual Brain Maturity Using MRI</i> , 329 <i>Sci.</i> 1358, 138-59 (2010).....	15
Hedman, et al., <i>Human Brain Changes Across the Life Span: A Review of 56 Longitudinal Magnetic Research Imaging Studies</i> , 33 <i>Hum. Brain Mapping</i> 1987-2002 (2012)	15
Icenogle, et al., <i>Adolescents' Cognitive Capacity Reaches Adult Levels Prior to Their Psychosocial Maturity: Evidence For a "Maturity Gap" in a Multinational, Cross-Sectional Sample</i> , 43 <i>L. & Human Behavior</i> 69 (2019).....	16
Josh Bowers, <i>Mandatory Life and the Death of Equitable Discretion, in Life Without Parole: America's New Death Penalty?</i>	19
Junker, <i>Guidelines Sentencing</i> , 25 <i>U.C. Davis L. Rev.</i> At 739	23
Laurence Steinberg et al., <i>Around the World, Adolescence Is a Time of Heightened Sensation Seeking and Immature Self-Regulation</i> , <i>Developmental Science</i> (2017)	16,17
Monahan, et al., <i>Juvenile Justice Policy and Practice: A Developmental Perspective</i> , 44 <i>Crime J.</i> 557, 582 (2015).....	16

Scott, et al., <i>Young Adulthood as a Transitional Legal Category</i> , 85 Fordham L. Rev. 641, 642 (2016).....	17
Steinberg, L. and Schwartz, R. <i>Developmental Psychology Goes to Court from Youth on Trial: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice</i> at 9, 27	18
<i>Tacoma News Tribune</i> , Wednesday, September 8, 2004, Section B, pp. 1-2, 4	3
William W. Berry III, <i>Individualized Sentencing</i> , 76 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 13, 48-49 (2019)
